

No. 24-718

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

BLAKE ANDREW WARNER,

Petitioner,

v.

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICAN HINDU COALITION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BENJAMIN E. WALDIN
JOHN K. ADAMS
EIMER STAHL LLP
224 S. Michigan Avenue
Suite 1100
Chicago, IL 60604

JAMES E. BARRETT
EIMER STAHL LLP
10 East Doty Street
Suite 621
Madison, WI 53703

ROBERT DUNN
Counsel of Record
EIMER STAHL LLP
1999 South Bascom Ave.
Suite 1025
Campbell, CA 95008
(408) 889-1670
rdunn@eimerstahl.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Because Religious Convictions Affect Litigation Strategy and Claims, Counsel Must Grasp Their Clients' Religious Beliefs	4
II. Because Minority Faiths Often Struggle To Secure Competent Counsel, The Counsel Mandate Risks Forcing Children of Minority Faiths Out Of Court And Interfering With "Sacred" Parental Duties	10
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	6
<i>Elustra v. Mineo</i> , 595 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2010)	2
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020)	5
<i>Grizzell v. San Elijo Elementary Sch.</i> , 110 F.4th 1177 (9th Cir. 2024).....	2, 4, 14
<i>Raskin on behalf of JD v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 69 F.4th 280 (5th Cir. 2023).....	1–3, 9, 13
<i>Rusak v. Holder</i> , 734 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Singh v. Berger</i> , 56 F.4th 88 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	5
<i>Tindall v. Poultney High Sch. Dist.</i> , 414 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 2005).....	2

Other Authorities

<i>2023 PRRI Census of American Religion: County-Level Data on Religious Identity and Diversity</i> , Pub. Religion Rsch. Inst. (Aug. 29, 2024).....	4, 12
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	-------

Ani Amelia Zainuddin & Zeleha Abdullah Mahdy, <i>The Islamic Perspectives of Gender-Related Issues in the Management of Patients With Disorders of Sex Development,</i> Nat'l Libr. Med. (April 21, 2016)	6
<i>Dharma Sastra</i> , Vol. 6 Manu Sanskrit	9
<i>Educational Insight: Raising Children as Good Hindus</i> , Hinduism Today (Apr. 1, 2021)	9
Harold Kushner, <i>Who Needs God</i> (2002)	4
<i>Hinduism</i> , N. Territory Gov't of Australia.....	7, 8
<i>Hindus</i> , Pew Rsch. Ctr. (Apr. 2, 2015)	8
Ilana Kowarski, <i>How U.S. Law Schools Are Preparing Students For Racial Justice Work,</i> U.S. News (Oct. 21, 2022)	11
James A. Sonne, <i>Cross-Cultural Lawyering and Religion: A Clinical Perspective,</i> 25 Clinical L. Rev. 223 (2018).....	4, 5, 7, 11
James A. Sonne, <i>Religious Liberty, Clinical Education, and the Art of Building Bridges,</i> 22 Clinical L. Rev. 251 (2015).....	11
Kewal Motwani, <i>Manu Dharma Sastra: A Sociological and Historical Study</i> (1958)	9
Lisa R. Pruitt et al., <i>Legal Deserts: A Multi-State Perspective on Rural Access to Justice,</i>	

13 Harv. L. & Pol’y Rev. 15 (2018)	12
Lisa V. Martin, <i>No Right to Counsel, No Access Without: The Poor Child’s Unconstitutional Catch-22</i> , 71 Fla. L. Rev. 831 (2019)	13
Ludo Rocher, <i>Hindu Conceptions of Law</i> , 29 Hastings L.J. 1283 (1978)	8, 10
Mary C. Slosar, <i>The Justice Gap: The Unmet Civil Legal Needs of Low-income Americans</i> , Legal Servs. Corp. (2022).....	13
Press Release, ACLU of Ill., <i>ACLU of Illinois Challenges Ethnic and Religious Bias in Strip Search of Muslim Woman at O’Hare International Airport</i> (Jan. 16, 2002)	6
Robert P. Jones & Daniel Cox, <i>America’s Changing Religious Identity</i> , Pub. Religion Rsch. Inst. (Sept. 6, 2017)	13
S.V. Gupte, <i>Hindu Law in British India</i> (2d ed. Bombay 1947)	10
<i>Surah An-Nisa</i>	6
<i>Who We Are Today</i> , Am. Hindu Coal.....	7
